

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
12/8/2017 4:39 PM  
NO. 49932-1-II

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

FOOD DEMOCRACY ACTION!, and FOOD DEMOCRACY ACTION!  
Yes on I-522 COMMITTEE TO LABEL GMOs in Washington,

Appellant.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
*Attorney General*

LINDA A. DALTON, WSBA 15467  
*Senior Assistant Attorney General*

S. TODD SIPE, WSBA 23203  
*Assistant Attorney General*

Office ID 91087  
1125 Washington Street SE  
PO Box 40100  
Olympia, WA 98504-0100  
360-753-6200

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....3

    A. Overview of Campaign Finance Law .....3

    B. Factual History.....5

    C. Procedural History .....10

        1. Complaint .....10

        2. Summary Judgment Motion .....10

        3. August 2016 Pre-Trial Conferences .....12

        4. September 19, 2016, Trial Date.....13

        5. November 21, 2016 Trial .....14

IV. ARGUMENT .....15

    A. Standard of Review.....15

    B. FDA Admitted Multiple Violations of State Campaign Finance Disclosure Laws for Failing to Timely Register and Timely Report Contributions and Expenditures .....17

    C. FDA Concealed the True Source of Almost \$300,000 in Contributions and Expenditures to Support Initiative 522 .....18

        1. RCW 42.17A.435 Does Not Require the State to Prove That FDA Intended to Violate the Statute.....19

        2. FDA’s Actions Can and Did Violate Both State Disclosure Requirements and the Concealment

Statute When It Hid the True Identity of the Sources of Contributions It Received and Made.....	26
3. “Fraudulent Concealment” Cases Cited by FDA Have No Relevance to a RCW 42.17A.435 Claim .....	27
4. Conclusion.....	28
D. FDA Waived Any Challenge to the Penalties Imposed Against It by Failing to Attend the Trial, and Even if This Argument Were Allowed, the Penalties Imposed by the Trial Court Were Appropriate.....	28
1. FDA Waived Any Challenge to the Amount of Penalties by Not Attending the Trial That Was Set Specifically to Determine Penalties and of Which It Had Notice.....	29
2. Even if FDA Were Permitted to Challenge the Penalties for the First Time on Appeal, FDA’s Penalties Were Appropriate and Not Excessive .....	31
E. FDA Waived Any Constitutional Challenge to the Penalties Imposed Against It by Failing to Attend the Trial, And Even if This Argument Was Allowed, the Penalties Imposed Do Not Violate the Eighth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution.....	35
1. FDA Waived Its Constitutional Challenge to the Penalties by Failing To Raise the Issue before the Trial Court .....	36
2. Even if FDA Were Permitted Challenge the Penalties on Appeal Based on the Eighth Amendment, FDA’s Penalty is Not Excessive .....	39
F. Attorney Fees and Costs Should Be Awarded to the State for This Appeal .....	45
V. CONCLUSION .....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Combat Veterans For Cong. Political Action Comm. v. FEC</i> , 983 F. Supp. 2d 1(D.D.C. 2013).....	42
<i>Grid Radio v. FCC</i> , 278 F.3d 1314 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	42
<i>Human Life of Washington, Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990(9th Cir. 2010) .....	43
<i>Newell Recycling Co. v. EPA</i> , 231 F.3d 204 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	42
<i>United States v. \$100,348.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 354 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	40, 42
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321, 118 S. Ct. 2028, 141 L. Ed. 2d 314 (1998).....	40-42
<i>United States v. Beecroft</i> , 825 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	42
<i>United States v. Mackby</i> , 261 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	40

### State Cases

<i>Am. Legion Post 149 v. Dep't of Health</i> , 164 Wn.2d 570, 192 P.3d 306 (2008).....	21
<i>Bour v. Johnson</i> , 80 Wn. App. 643, 910 P.2d 548 (1996).....	30
<i>Chelan County Deputy Sheriffs' Ass'n v. Chelan County</i> , 109 Wn.2d 282, 745 P.2d 1 (1987).....	15

<i>City of Seattle v. Evans</i> , 184 Wn.2d 856, 366 P.3d 906 (2015) <i>cert. denied sub nom. Evans v. City of Seattle, Wash.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 474, 196 L. Ed. 2d 384 (2016).....	16
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell &amp; Gwinn, L.L.C.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	20
<i>Fisher Prop., Inc. v. Arden-Mayfair, Inc.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 364, 798 P.2d 799 (1990).....	16
<i>Greater Harbor 2000 v. City of Seattle</i> , 132 Wn.2d 267, 937 P.2d 1082 (1997).....	16
<i>Griffin v. Thurston County</i> , 165 Wn.2d 50, 196 P.3d 141 (2008).....	21
<i>Haner v. Quincy Farm Chems., Inc.</i> , 97 Wn.2d 753, 649 P.2d 828 (1982).....	24
<i>In re Estate of Haviland</i> , 177 Wn.2d 68, 301 P.3d 31 (2013).....	20
<i>Landstar Inway, Inc. v. Samrow</i> , 181 Wn. App. 109, 325 P.3d 327 (2014).....	16
<i>LK Operating, LLC v. Collection Grp., LLC</i> , 181 Wn.2d 48, 331 P.3d 1147 (2014).....	16
<i>Mangat v. Snohomish County</i> , 176 Wn. App. 324, 308 P.3d 786 (2013).....	30
<i>Mueller v. Wells</i> , 185 Wn.2d 1, 267 P.3d 580 (2016).....	16
<i>Ofuasia v. Smurr</i> , 198 Wn. App. 133, 392 P.3d 1148 (2017).....	16
<i>State ex rel. Pub. Disclosure Comm'n v. Permanent Offense</i> , 136 Wn. App. 277, 150 P.3d 568 (2006), <i>review denied</i> , 162 Wn.2d 1003 (2007).....	24, 45

<i>State v. (1972) Dan J. Evans Campaign Comm.,</i> 86 Wn.2d 503, 546 P.2d 75 (1976).....	4
<i>State v. Conte,</i> 159 Wn.2d 797, 154 P.3d 194 (2007).....	25
<i>State v. Hunley,</i> 175 Wn.2d 901, 287 P.3d 584 (2012).....	17
<i>State v. Johnson,</i> 119 Wn.2d 167, 829 P.2d 1082 (1992).....	35
<i>State v. Knutz,</i> 161 Wn. App. 395, 253 P.3d 437 (2011).....	36
<i>State v. Lilyblad,</i> 163 Wn.2d 1, 177 P.3d 686 (2008).....	22
<i>State v. Lindsey,</i> 177 Wn. App. 233, 311 P.3d 61 (2013).....	29
<i>State v. Lynn,</i> 67 Wn. App. 339, 835 P.2d 251 (1992).....	36, 37
<i>State v. The Mandatory Poster Agency, Inc.,</i> 199 Wn. App. 506, 398 P.3d 1271 (2017).....	17, 31
<i>State v. WWJ, Corp.,</i> 138 Wn.2d 595, 980 P.2d 1257 (1999).....	36, 37, 39, 40
<i>Tingey v. Haisch,</i> 159 Wn.3d 652, 152 P.2d 1020 (2007).....	20
<i>Utter v. Bldg. Indus. Ass'n of Wash.,</i> 182 Wn.2d 398, 341 P.3d 953 (2015).....	20
<i>Wash. Fed. Sav. v. Klein,</i> 177 Wn. App. 22, 311 P.3d 53 (2013).....	29
<i>Wells v. W. Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hr'gs Bd.,</i> 100 Wn. App. 657, 997 P.2d 405 (2009).....	30

**Federal Statutes**

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4)..... 5

**State Statutes**

Former RCW 42.17.120  
    (re-codified as RCW 42.17A.435)..... 24

RCW 19.86 ..... 24

RCW 40.16.030 ..... 25

RCW 42.17A..... 20, 25-26, 39, 44

RCW 42.17A.001..... 3, 4, 23, 41, 44

RCW 42.17A.005(35)..... 4

RCW 42.17A.005(37)..... 4

RCW 42.17A.120..... 25

RCW 42.17A.205..... 11, 26

RCW 42.17A.205(1)..... 17

RCW 42.17A.210..... 11

RCW 42.17A.215..... 11

RCW 42.17A.235..... 4, 11, 18, 26

RCW 42.17A.240..... 4, 11, 26, 41

RCW 42.17A.245..... 11, 26

RCW 42.17A.435..... passim

RCW 42.17A.750..... 14, 29, 31, 33

RCW 42.17A.750(1)(c) .....	5, 32
RCW 42.17A.750(1)(d) .....	5, 32
RCW 42.17A.750(1)(f).....	5, 32-34
RCW 42.17A.765(5).....	5, 21, 32, 45-46

**State Rules**

RAP 2.5.....	29
RAP 2.5(a)(3).....	36-37, 40
RAP 18.1.....	46

**Other Authorities**

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> 349 (10th ed. 2014).....	28
Gregory Klass, <i>Meaning, Purpose, and Cause in the Law of Deception</i> 100 <i>Geo. L.J.</i> 449, 461 (2012) .....	22
Restatement (Second) of Contracts §160 (Am. Law Inst. 1979).....	22
25 <i>Washington Practice: Contract Law and Practice</i> § 16:20 (3d ed.).....	28
33 <i>Washington Practice: Construction Law Manual</i> § 16.6 (2017-18 ed.) .....	28
